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.ACCEPTED FOR FILING BY

THE BOARD OF CO

UNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

COMMISSIONERS AT ITS

MEETING ON

BCC Mitg. Datel Jarjuary 15, 2019 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA, ANNEXING TO THE
CORPORATE LWiITS OF THE CITY CERTAIN LAND
GENERALLY LOCATED NORTH OF SHADER ROAD,
EAST OF EUNICE AVENUE, SOUTH OF BAY LAKE
ROAD, AND WEST OF HEATHERINGTON ROAD, AND
COMPRISED OF 26.15 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR
LESS, AND AMENDING THE CITY’'S BOUNDARY
DESCRIPTION; DESIGNATING THE PROPERTY AS THE
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT ZONING DISTRICT WITH
THE WEKIVA OVERLAY DISTRICT ON THE CITY’S
OFFICIAL ZONING MAPS; PROVIDING A SITE PLAN
AND SPECIAL LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS
FOR THE PLANNED DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING FOR
AMENDMENT OF THE CITY’S OFFICIAL ZONING MAP;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CORRECTION OF
SCRIVENER'S ERRORS, PERMIT DISCLAIMER, AND
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on August 20, 2018, the City Council of the City of Orlando, Florida
(the “Orlando City Council”), accepted a petition for voluntary annexation (hereinafter the
“petition”) bearing the signatures of all owners of property in an area of land generally
located north of Shader Road, east of Eunice Avenue, south of Bay Lake Road, and
west of Heatherington Road, comprised of approximately 26.15 acres and being
precisely described by the legal description of the area by metes and bounds attached to
this ordinance as Exhibit A (hereinafter the “property”); and

WHEREAS, the petition was filed with the Orlando City Council pursuant to
section 171.044, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting of September 18, 2018, the
Municipal Planning Board (the “MPB?) of the City of Orlando, Florida (the “city”),
considered the following applications relating to the property:

1. Annexation case number ANX2018-10009 requesting to annex the property
into the jurisdictional boundaries of the city; and '

2. Growth Management Plan (the “GMP”) case number GMP2018-10021
requesting an amendment to the city’s GMP to designate the property as
Residential Low Intensity on the City’s official future land use map; and

3. Zoning case number ZON2018-10012 requesting to designate the property .
as the “Planned Development District/Wekiva Overlay” on the City’s official
zoning maps (together, referred to as the “applications”); and
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

WHEREAS, based upon the evidence presented to the MPB, including the
information and analysis contained in the “Staff Report to the Municipal Planning Board”
for application case numbers ANX2018-10009, GMP2018-10021 and ZON2018-10012
(entitled “Item #2 — College Park West Townhouse Development”), the MPB
recommended that the Orlando City Council approve said applications and adopt an
ordinance or ordinances in accordance therewith; and

WHEREAS, the MPB found that application GMP2018-10021 is consistent with:

1.

The State Comprehensive Plan as provided at Chapter 187, Florida Statutes
(the “State Comprehensive Plan”); and

The East Central Florida 2060 Plan adopted by the East Central Florida
Regional Planning Council pursuant to sections 186.507 and 186.508, Florida
Statutes (the “Strategic Regional Policy Plan”); and

The Cily of Orlando Growth Management Plan, adopted as the city’s
“comprehensive plan” for purposes of the Florida Community Planning Act,
sections 163.3164 through 163.3217, Florida Statutes (the “GMP"); and

WHEREAS, the MPB found that application ZON2018-10012 is consistent with:

1.

2.

The GMP; and

The City of Orlando Land Development Code, Chapters 58 through 68,
Code of the City of Orlando, Florida (the “LDC"); and

WHEREAS, the Orlando City Council hereby finds that:

1.

As of the date of the petition, the property was located in the unincorporated
area of Orange Gounty; and

As of the date of the petition, the property is contiguous to the city within the
meaning of subsection 171.031(11), Florida Statutes; and

As of the date of the petition, the property is reasonably compact within the
meaning of subsection 171.031(12), Florida Statutes; and

. The petition bears the signatureé of all owners of property in the area to be -

annexed; and

. Annexation of the property will not result in the creation of enclaves within the

meaning of subsection 171.031(13), Florida Statutes; and
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

6. The property is located wholly within the boundaries of a single county; and

7. The petition proposes an annexation that is consistent with the purpose of
ensuring sound urban development and accommodation to growth; and

8. The petition, this ordinance, and the procedures leading to the adoption of
this ordinance are consistent with the uniform legislative standards provided
by the Florida Municipal Annexation and Contraction Act for the adjustment of
municipal boundaries; and

9. The petition proposes an annexation that is consistent with the purpose of
ensuring the efficient provision of urban services to areas that become urban
in character within the meaning of section 171.021, Florida Statutes; and

10. The petition proposes an annexation that is consistent with the purpose of
ensuring that areas are not annexed unless municipal services can be
provided to those areas; and

WHEREAS, the Orlando City Council will consider GMP2018-10021 in a
separate ordinance, and the Orange Gounty Comprehensive Plan will remain in full force
and effect for the property until such time as the City Council adopts a comprehensive
plan amendment for the property; and

WHEREAS, the Orlando City Council hereby finds that this ordinance is in the
best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare, and is consistent with the
applicable provisions of Florida Statutes, the State Comprehensive Plan, the Strategic
Regional Policy Plan, and the City's GMP and LDC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF ORLANDQO, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. ANNEXATION. Pursuant to the authority granted by section
171.044, Florida Statutes, and having made the findings set forth in this ordinance, the
property described in Exhibit A is hereby annexed into the corporate limits of the City of
Orlando, Florida, and the boundary lines of the City are hereby redefined to include the
property. In accordance with subsection 171.044(3), Florida Statutes, the annexed area
is clearly shown on the map attached to this ordinance as Exhibit B.

SECTION 2. CITY BOUNDARIES. Pursuant to section 171.091, Florida Statutes,
the charter boundary article of the city is hereby revised in accordance with this
ordinance. The city clerk, or designee, is hereby directed to file this ordinance as a
revision of the Gity Charter with the Florida Department of State. The city planning
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

official, or designee, is hereby directed to amend the city’s official maps in accordance
with this ordinance.

SECTION 3. ZONING DESIGNATION. Pursuant to the LDC, the zoning
designation for the property is hereby established as the “Planned Development” district
with the “Wekiva” overtay district (denoted on the city’s official zoning maps as the
“PD/W” district), as depicted in Exhibit C to this ordinance. This planned development
zoning district may be known as the “Bay Lake Preserve Planned Development.”

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT OF OFFICIAL ZONING MAP. The city zoning
official, or designee, is hereby directed to amend the city’s official zoning maps in
accordance with this ordinance.

SECTION 5. DEFAULT ZONING DISTRICT. Except as expressly provided
otherwise by this ordinance, the property shall be governed by the land development
regulations of the R-3A/W Low Intensity Development district with the Wekiva Overlay
district.

SECTION 6. SPECIAL LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS. The Planned
Development zoning district for the property is subject to the following special land
development regulations:

A. General

1. Site Plan. Subject to any modifications expressly contained in the text of this
ordinance, development and maintenance of the property must be consistent
with the site plan attached to this ordinance as Exhibit D (the “Site Plan”). In the
event of a conflict between the text of this ordinance and the Site Plan, the text of
this ordinance controls.

2. Minor Modifications. Minor modifications to the project, including changes to the
design and site plan reviewed by the Municipal Planning Board or City Council,
may be approved by the Planning Official without further review by the Municipal
Planning Board. Major changes require additional review by the Municipal
Planning Board.

3. Expiration. Upon approval of the PD by City Council, a building permit shall be
obtained for the work requiring the PD amendment within five (5) years of the PD
approval or the PD will expire and the land will revert to the default zoning. If the
building permit for the work expires before a Certificate of Occupancy or
Certificate of Completion is issued for the work requiring said PD, then the PD is
no longer valid and the applicant must apply for a new PD if the applicant wishes
to proceed with a development requiring said PD.

B. Land Development
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

. Land Use and Zoning. Except as provided herein, development of the property

must be consistent with the development standards of the R-3A/W Low Intensity
Development zoning district with the Wekiva Qverlay district.
Residential Density. Overall residential density of the proposed PD cannot

‘exceed 12 dwelling units per acre. 203 dwelling units (density of 7.7 dwelling

units per acre) are proposed.
Impervious Surface. Impervious surface coverage within the collective PD cannot
exceed 60% under the default R-3A/W zoning.

. Signage. Multi-family signage of 18 sq. fi. per sign, not to exceed 6 ft. above

adjacent grade, is allowed at each street entrance. All signage must be permitted
prior to fabrication and installation.

Purpose of the PD. The proposed PD will allow reduced front, side and rear
building setbacks.

Landscaping Buffers. Proposed courtyards and alleyways will satisfy the
minimum 7.5-ft. lot line buffers where the development abuts Eunice Ave. (west
side), Heatherington Rd. (east side) and Shader Rd. (front). Open space
satisfying a 10-ft. wide Bufferyard A (per LDC Chapter 60) is required where the
PD abuts single-family residences (on the east side) north of Heatherington Rd.
Fences are optional.

Height. Building height must not exceed 35 ft. (a building height of 23.5 ft. is
being proposed).

Phasing. This PD will be completed in a single phase.

Parking. A minimum 406 spaces must be provided for the proposed 203
townhouse units. Additional on-street parking is being provided (for guests and
larger households) (see Urban Design condition about guest parking).

Final Site Plan. The PD is subject to review and approval of a final site plan
(FSP) determination prior to applying for necessary permits.

. Urban Design

Architecture and Site Design. Architectural elevations must be submitted for
Appearance Review prior to application for building permits. Architectural
elevations for each building are subject to review and approval for consistency
with the approved PD ordinance, applicable Orlando City Code and the
Appearance Review findings as part of each final site plan application. The
property must be developed and maintained in accordance with the final
approved architectural elevations. All approved elevations must conform to the
following minimum requirements:

a) Atleast 3 distinct townhome “building” models with at least 3 alternate
elevations for each such model must be provided.

b) Adjacent townhomes (or townhomes directly across the street from each
other) must differ by incorporating at least three of the following architectural
elements:

1) Roof style
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

2) Exterior color and material

3) Architectural banding, trim, or cornice detail

4) Window trim, the number of mullions or muntins, or shutters

5) A covered entryway or front porch design

6) Such similar design element as approved through Appearance Review.

c) Not more than 8 dwelling units may be provided within a single building.

d) Guest parking is required at a ratio of 1 space per 5 dwellings. On-street
parking on streets being constructed within the development site may count
toward this requirement (see Transportation condition about parallel spaces
on curves).

e) Architectural Style - Each building must have consistent architectural
elements that create a recognizable architectural style. All architectural
elements, details, features, and finishes on the exterior of the building must
be both consistent and compatible with the architectural style employed.

f) Architectural elements and variations must not be restricted to a single
fagade and must be wrapped along the entire length of all street-facing
facades.

g) Articulation - Each fagade that faces a street must include projections or
recesses such as a front porch, front stoop, bay window, building recesses,
or other feature to diminish the boxy townhome shape.

h) Orientation - All dwellings must include a primary pedestrian entrance that
faces a street (not alley).

i) Pedestrian access - A pedestrian path from the public sidewalk to the primary
pedestrian entrance is required.

» j) Ground floor elevations - For street-facing dwellings, building foundations

must be elevated a minimum of 18” above the finished grade as measured at
the front fagade of the dwelling.

k) Porches - If constructed and as strongly encouraged, porches may encroach

~ up to 6 feet into the required front and street side yard setbacks. Encroaching
front porches must have roofs distinct from the roof of the rest of the house
(i.e., not an extension of the primary roof). Encroaching front porches may be
one story only, and no enclosed living space above the porch may encroach
into the front yard setback.

I) Proposed garage doors and materials must be authentic to the style of
architecture and character of the home. Transparency in the garage dooris
not required but encouraged.

m) Transparency - A minimum 15% transparent materials is required on all
fagades facing a public street, private street, or courtyard, on each story
below the roof line. A minimum 10% transparent material is required on all
interior side fagades on each story below the roof line.

2. Screening of Utilities
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

a) All ground-level, wall and roof-mounted mechanical equipment (i.e. water
meters, valves, pipes and pressure systems, transformer pads, backflow
preventers etc.) must be screened from view of the public rights-of-way.

b) Utilities such as backflow preventers, metering boxes, gang mailboxes, and
mechanical equipment must be placed to the rear of each townhouse
building, and must be screened with landscaping, a decorative enclosure, or
a wall.

c) Fire walls — Protrusions of fire walls, if used, must be incorporated into the
overall design of the architecture of the building.

3. Fencing
a) Ona corner lot, a & tall privacy fence cannot extend beyond the corner of the

townhouse towards the side street. This shall also apply to townhomes with

their side property line adjacent to a private alley.

b) On a corner lot, a 4’ tall aluminum picket fence or a 3’ tall PVC picket fence
can extend from the rear corner of the home towards the side street and
sidewalk. A 2’ setback from the sidewalk is required so as to provide room for
a required landscape buffer between the fence and sidewalk. If the lot is
bordered by a private alley, then the required setback and landscape buffer
must be measured from the property corner.

c) Rear yard fences cannot extend more than 10’ from the rear corner of a
home towards the front of the home. However, if there is an existing fence on
the adjacent lot the fence corner needs to be shown on the fencing plan and
an effort should be made to make the fencing corners match.

d) Fences and walls in common areas and subdivision perimeters must:

1) Be made of masonry, brick, stone, wrought-iron, simulated wrought-iron,
aluminum, synthetic wood, PVC, or other approved durable material.
Chain-link and wood stockade fences are prohibited.

2) Include columns, pilasters, or offsets at least every 50' unless the wall or
fence is at least 75% transparent.

4. Landscape. The property must be developed and maintained in accordance with
the final approved tandscaping plans. The landscaping plan must meet the
following minimum requirements:

a) Minimum Landscaping Area —Townhomes are required to meet the
multifamily standards of the landscaping code (LDC Chapter 60) for the
development site as a whole. In addition, stormwater swales or ponds are not
allowed in the front or street side setbacks unless low impact design
standards for rain gardens are met.

b) Trees placed underneath overhead electric lines must be of a type that will
not naturally exceed 20 ft. in height at maturity. Canopy-trees cannot be
planted closer than 15 ft. from overhead electric lines.

¢) Street trees must be installed along the rights-of- way along Eunice Ave.,
Heatherington Rd. and Shader Rd.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

All parkway strips along streets must be a minimum of 7.5 ft. in width and
must include street trees consistent with Orlando City Code. Canopy trees
installed in the public right-of-way in a planting area that is less than 10'-wide
(or on private property if less than 5' from a public sidewalk) must be instalied
with appropriate techniques to protect sidewalks, curbs, and other
infrastructure. Such techniques may include structural soil, pavement-
supporting structures, root tunnels, and root barriers, all as approved by the
planning official. If needed, dedicate easements to accomplish a 3-lane
section that meets code required sidewalks and parkway strips.

To the extent practicable, existing native trees should be preserved.

. Underground utilities located within the drip-lines of preserved existing trees

f)

9)

must be installed with non-trenching techniques such as directional boring

and tunneling. Melaleuca, chinaberry, Chinese tallow, Brazilian pepper,

camphor, and Australian pine are all prohibited on the property and if existing,

must be removed during development.

The design of the development must protect environmental features of

significant ecological or amenity value as recognized by this Chapter or the

adopted Growth Management Plan. The design shall to the extent possible

retain existing mature canopy and understory trees (sec 58.515). Each

preserved tree will enhance the value and aesthetic vitality of the project

area. Permit drawings must indicate a survey with existing trees to be saved

and removed. :

Irrigation systems must be designed and maintained with industry standard

water efficiency measures or equipment, such as:

1) A weather-based evapotranspiration controller;

2) Zoned soil-moisture sensors; or

3) Alow volume system using drip emitters for shrubs and groundcover and
flood bubblers for trees. Impact sprinklers are prohibited.

Per Wekiva Overlay requirements, stormwater ponds must be designed and

maintained as site amenities. Aerating fountain must be installed and

maintained on Tract P1 (larger storm pond). Both ponds must include a

perimeter recreational path (either paved or unpaved). All artificial stormwater

ponds must have gently-sloped banks, rounded corners, and curved sides to

mimic natural ponds. Both ponds must include upland tree plantings of native

species and must also have fittoral zone plantings of native species at least 6

in width along 33% of the linear shoreline.

Playgrounds - A fenced playground must be provided, preferably at one or

both of the larger Wekiva open space tracts. The playground must meet the

following minimum regulations:

1) Playgrounds must meet or exceed the fall-zone and resilient surfacing
standards for the City of Orlando Parks and Recreation Department.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

2) Playgrounds must be substantially shaded by canopies over playground
structures, new or existing canopy trees along the south, east, and west
sides of the playground, or a combination thereof.

3) Landscaping in and near playgrounds must be nontoxic to humans.

4) Playground fencing must be an open, CPTED approved style, such as
aluminum or wrought-iron pickets, or welded metal wire metal.

5) Playgrounds must be wheelchair accessible.

D. Transportation -

1. Compliance - All aspects of the site plan are required to conform to all applicable
minimum standards set forth in the editions of the City Code and the City
Engineering Standards Manual that are in force at the time of any construction of
this project. Support of this submittal by the Transportation Dept. does not
constitute final engineering approval of this concept for development. Materials
and designs for transportation related elements of the project must meet or
exceed standards in the versions of the City Code and Engineering Standards
Manual in effect at the time of submittal to Permitting Services. Proper sightlines
must be maintained at all driveways and intersections. Site plans and
landscaping plans submitted to Permitting Services should include sightline
triangles. AutoTurn analysis for emergency vehicles and solid waste collection
should be attached to plans to prevent delays in processing.

2. Street Design - Except for alleys, street cross sections must include 5 ft. wide

sidewalks and 7.5 ft. wide parkways with street trees. Where possible, on-street
parking spaces should be included in the cross section design.

3. Alleys - All alleys must be privately owned and maintained by the HOA.

Dimensions and setbacks must comply with City standards. Ribbon curbs should
be used if the design does not include curb and gutters.

4. On Street Parking - On street parking is not permitted within 30 ft. of an

intersection including opposite tee intersections and alleys. No parking is allowed
on either side of a street within curves.

5. Crosswalk Ramps - Crosswalks ramps at all intersections must utilize individual

ramps for each direction. Joint ramps serving 2 different crosswalks are not
allowed.

6. Eunice Ave. and Shader Rd. - The applicant must coordinate with Orange

County Traffic Engineering and Public Works Departments regarding required
roadway improvements and sidewalk installations. If Orange County requests
any such improvements, the applicant is responsible for the cost of the same.
Documentation of Orange County approved plans for improvements must be
included with any plans submitted to the City of Orlando Permitting Services. The
required traffic impact study should provide insight into any needed
improvements. Copies of same must be provided to Orange County and City
Permitting Services with plan submittal.
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Water Reclamation (Sewer)

. The plans depict that the streets and lift station tract will be City owned and

maintained. Since the sanitary sewer collection system within the proposed City
streets is intended by the developer to be City owned, the development cannot
be gated.

The Master Plan drawing indicates that alley tracts will be privately owned. City
sewer facilities installed within alley tracts are discouraged.

The Master Plan Drawing indicates that park and open space tracts will also be
privately owned. City sewer facilities installed within park and open space tracts
are not allowed per the City of Orlando Engineering Standards Manual (ESM)
Section 9.

All private sewer mains must be upstream of City sewers. No City sewer main is
allowed to discharge into private sewers.

The new City lift station must be equipped with a generator for stand-by
emergency power. Stand-by power generators must meet the criteria of ESM
Section 9.02.03(F) and the Water Reclamation Division Standard Lift Station
Electrical Drawings and Specifications for Generators and Fuel Tanks. Contact
the Water Reclamation Division for a copy of the latest drawings and
specifications noted above.

The gravity collection system and force main must be designed to meet all
applicable criteria of ESM Chapter 9.

A new force main will be installed in Eunice Ave. Connection is proposed into an
existing private force main in Shader Rd. The size, material type, and condition of
the existing private force main must be evaluated prior to finalizing construction
plans for review. Following connection into an existing private force main located
in a public ROW, all force mains will then be considered public.

The Construction Plans must include plans and profiles of all sewer facilities
within public ROWs and all sewer facilities to be City owned that may not be in
public ROWs.

A sewer capacity analysis must be prepared to evaluate the impacts of the
proposed development on the City’s sewer system downstream of the connection
point, including potential impacts to the City’s gravity and lift station network
downstream.

The gravity system must include a stub out in Eunice Ave. for future extension.
The new City lift station design must take into consideration the entire basin area
that it will have the potential to serve.

Parks ,

Based on the proposed 203 residential units, the required amount of
neighborhood park land is 0.35 ac., more than the 0.31 acres shown. Thus, the
neighborhood park land amount must be increased to the minimum required 0.35
acres.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

2. The design of the neighborhood park must be submitted for final Parks
review/approval prior to building permit issuance of the 41st residential unit in the
PD. The neighborhood park must be constructed when 25% of the residential
units in the neighborhood (51 units) have been constructed.

3. Land used for stormwater retention or drainage structures cannot be counted
towards park land requirements. '

4. All acreage requirements for parks, according to the City’s Level of Service
(LOS) standards, must be met or exceeded.

5. Parks within the PD must be prominent and easily accessible. All residential units
must be located within 0.25 miles of a public park.

6. Park lands must have well-drained soils suitable for building and development.

7. Al parks and recreation facilities must incorporate the principles of Crime
Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) (included within the
ANX2018-10009/GMP2018-10021 staff report).

8. Parks must be designed and constructed to meet the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) requirements and guidelines.

9. A playground with equipment suitable for ages 2 through 12 must be included in
the park (see similar Urban Design condition). All playground equipment must
comply with U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission Public Playground
Safety Handbook guidelines, latest edition.

10. In a non-gated community, parks must remain open to the public and cannot be
fenced, gated or otherwise restricted in who has use of or access to them.
Portions of parks may be fenced and gated, however, upon approval by City
Planning Official, if deemed necessary for maintenance or safety requirements.

11. All parks will be reviewed at the time of Final Site Plan (FSP) determination
review prior to applying for permits.

SECTION 7. OTHER DEVELOPMENT LAWS. In accordance with section
58.367, Orlando City Code, except as expressly provided in this ordinance, the Bay Lake
Preserve Planned Development zoning district remains subject to all applicable federal,
state, and local laws, and nothing in this ordinance shall be construed to exempt the
property from the lawful authority or jurisdiction of any federal, state, or local agency.

SECTION 8. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this ordinance or its application
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other
provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

SECTION 9. SCRIVENER’S ERROR. The city attorney may correct scrivener’s
errors found in this ordinance by filing a corrected copy of this ordinance with the city
clerk.
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-63

SECTION 10. DISCLAIMER. As provided by subsection 166.033(5), Florida
Statutes, issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create
any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and
does not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if
the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a
state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal
law. In accordance with subsection 166.033(5), Florida Statutes, it is hereby made a
condition of this ordinance that all other applicable state or federal permits be obtained
before commencement of the development. -

SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance is effective upon adoption,
except for sections one through six, which take effect on the 30" day after adoption.

DONE, THE FIRST PUBLIC NOTICE, in a newspaper of general circulation in
the City of Orlando, Florida, by the City Clerk of the City of Orlando, Florida, this
25 dayof _alovEMGEYZ |, 2018.

DONE, THE FIRST READING, by the City Council of the City of Orlando,
Florida, at a regular mesting, this__{ 2~ __day of Novemperd. 2018,

DONE, THE SECOND PUBLIC NOTICE, in a newspaper of general circulation in
the City of Orlando, Florida, by the City Clerk of the City of Orlando, Florida, this
2 dayof _QECEMABER- _, 2018.

DONE, THE SECOND READING, A PUBLIC HEARING, AND ENACTED ON
FINAL PASSAGE, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City
Council of the City of Orlando, Florida, at a regular meeting, this __/& day of
DEcem Gefl— 2018, -

BY THE MAYOR/MAYOR PRO TEMPORE
OF THE CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA:

UL by

Mayor/MayoRRroJ;

ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

| ORLANDG, FLORIDA:

City Clerk! t 9 -

JenisE Fdehp i

Print Name

ity Counci Meeting:__§ 2 - 10 - { ﬁf/
itom: | 27 { Documentary: [ 412401 ZU/
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APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY QF ORLANDO, FLORIDA:

AL O A
Assi?fa?\mtomey\

Sacah Tait

Print Name

**Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]**
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EXHIBIT

A1z

= | VERIFIED LEGAL
DESCRIPTION FORM

MUNICIPAL PLANNING BOARD

ames Rickman for Allen & Company, Inc.
N ond submitted

“This  doescription hos  been
raviewed by tho Bureau of
Engineating and ls accoptable

based on o compatlson with

'ﬁ:.m)t?x) Puat Ao Co,
Hewen Dunvey oF T iz,
Ty TRAVERSE & CLOE

FW?/?:W " ot P / - 7‘—)/1‘)

’

Sig?]z:'rur@
08/06/18

Date T

Appluj‘a’rion Roquesf (Office Use Only):

LAKE PRE%P\&
(WA Co\\egeﬂ Pecie (s

Flle No. ANX2.0/¢- 000
GMPZo\B-[ 002
2 OMZD| 91602,

Legal Description Including Acreage (To be Typed By Applicant):
LEGAL DESCRIPTION;

1.OTS 3 THROUGH 7 AND A PORTION OF LOT 8, BISHOP WHIPPLE'S SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 137, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY,
FLLORIDA, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLL.OWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH,
RANGE 29 EAST; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°4529" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SAID SECTION 9, 1332.83 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE CONTINUE NORTH 89°45'29" EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 9, 20.00 FEET; THENCE DEPARTING SAID NORTH LINE RUN SOUTH
00"26'21" EAST, 60.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF BAY LAKE ROAD ACCORDING
TO OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 777, PAGE 10, AS RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF EUNCIE AVENUE ACCORDING
TO THE AFORESAID PLAT OF BISHOP WHIPPLE'S SUBDIVISION AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE RUN
NORTH 89°4529" EAST ALONG SAID SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 646.42 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY
LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 3, BISHOP WHIPPLE'S SUBDIVISION; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°26'61" EAST ALONG
SAID EASTERLY LINE, 603.02 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3; THENCE RUN NORTH
89°48'11" EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF AFORESAID LOT 7, 323.26 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
(“ORNFR OF S/\ID LOT 7 FHLNCF RUN SOLﬂ H ()0"?7 0()" EAST /\LONG THE F/\S“I’%—RlY LINE OF S/\\D LOT 7,

H:ET SOU1 H OF THL NOR1 II LINE or /\FORFS/\ID LOT 8, 313.27 FEET TO A lINF 10 00 FLF"I Wl“ST OF /\ND
PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID LLOT 8, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF

l Y '//



HEATHERINGTON ROAD; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°27'21" EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE AND :
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 433.52 FEET TO A LINE 10.00 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOU%LH\I[lfll\\?lEES;E
SAID LOTS 5 THROUGH 8, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SHADER ROAD
ACCORDING TO OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 338, PAGE 321 AND DEED BOOK 338, PAGE 326 OF THE AFORESAID
PUBLIC RECORDS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89°50'63" WEST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE AND SAID NORTHERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 1283.21 FEET TO THE AFORESAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF EUNGIE AVENUE;
;thTTCgFRBLI,E%IT\l%mg 00°26'21" WEST ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 1235.02 FEET TO THé

ﬁmrlﬂt“.’b“ :Z,,((:, N ! E; 2‘5 I\ S = TVVU“{E. (.)"2_‘ l”__, 4;,“, ,

A A Y-
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Exhibit C ~ PD Map
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l Exhibit D — Site Plan & Cross—Sectibns
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~ Published Daily
ORANGE County, Florida

State Of Hlinois
County Of Cook

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
_ Spencer Clark, who on oath says that he or she is an Advertising
Representative of the ORLANDO SENTINEL, a DAILY newspaper
published at the ORLANDO SENTINEL in ORANGE County, Florida;
that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter
of 11150-Public Hearing Notice, December 10, 2018 at 2:00 pamn,
Ordinance Number 2018-63 was published in said newspaper in the issues
of Nov 25, 2018; Dec 02, 2018.

Affiant further says that the said ORLANDO SENTINEL is a newspaper
Published in said ORANGE County, Florida, and that the said newspaper
has heretofore been continuously published in said ORANGE County,
Flonda, each day and has been entered as.periodicals matter at the post
office in ORANGE County, Florida, in said ORANGE County, Florida, for
a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the aitached
copy-of advertisement; and affiant further says.that he or she hasneither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission orrefund for the purpose of secuting this adveitisement for
publication in the said newspaper.

Spencer Clark

» ’Slgnnture of Aﬁﬂ‘aht - Name of Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this 7 day of December, 2018,
by above Affiant, who is personally lmown to me (X ) or who has produced identification ( ).

/r/.,..-»'-“"'m} e .
O gl
1".‘“ / 7 . .,

Signatyire of Notary Public

/’

JAMES D MORGAN

ROTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF HLINOIS
MY COMMISSICN BXFIRESD9/0TN

Name of Notary, Typed, Printed, or Stamped

Sold To:

City of Orlando - CU00118969
400 S Orange Ave

Fl2

Orlaado, FL, 32801-3360

Bill Te:

City of Orlando - CU00118969
400 S Orange Ave

F12

Orlando, FL, 32801-3360

5989292
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‘
ACCEPTED FOR FILING BY
. THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS AT ITS

MEETING ON ORDINANCE NO. 2018-65

BCC Mtg. Date: January 15, 2019

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA, ANNEXING TO THE
CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY CERTAIN LAND
GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTH OF INDIANA AVENUE,
WEST OF I-4, NORTH OF HARMON AVENUE AND EAST
OF FORMOSA AVENUE, AND COMPRISED OF 0.16
ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, AND AMENDING
THE CITY’S BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION; AMENDING
THE CITY’S ADOPTED GROWTH MANAGEMENT PLAN
TO DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY AS RESIDENTIAL-
LOW INTENSITY ON THE CITY’S OFFICIAL FUTURE
LAND USE MAPS; DESIGNATING THE PROPERTY AS
THE 1-2 FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT WITH THE
TRADITIONAL CITY AND WEKIVA OVERLAY DISTRICT
(R-2A/T/W) ON THE CITY’S OFFICIAL ZONING MAPS;
PROVIDING FOR AMENDMENT OF THE CITY’S
OFFICIAL FUTURE LAND USE AND ZONING MAPS;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CORRECTION OF
SCRIVENER’S ERRORS, PERMIT DISCLAIMER, AND

e M S Sy Gy S gy S G SN
VOO NDDWN=OYVO~IAWNDLWN —

20 AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

21

22 WHEREAS, on October 8, 2018, the City Council of the City of Orlando, Florida
23 | (the “Orlando City Council”), accepted a petition for voluntary annexation (hereinafter the
24 | "petition”) bearing the signatures of all owners of property in an area of land generally

25 |located south of Indiana Avenue, west of I-4, north of Harmon Avenue and east of

26 | Formosa Avenue, comprised of approximately 0.16 acres of land and being precisely

27 |described by the legal description of the area by metes and bounds attached to this

28 |ordinance as Exhibit A (hereinafter the “property”); and

29 _

30 WHEREAS, the petition was filed with the Orlando City Council pursuant to

31 |section 171.044, Florida Statutes; and

32

33 WHEREAS, at its regularly scheduled meeting of October 16, 2018, the

34 | Municipal Planning Board (the “MPB”) of the City of Orlando, Florida (the “city”),

35 | considered the following applications relating to the property:

36 :

37 1. Annexation case number ANX2018-10012 requesting to annex the property
38 into the jurisdictional boundaries of the city; and

39 _

40 2. Growth Management Plan (hereinafter the “GMP”) case number GMP2018-
41 10026 requesting an amendment to the city's GMP to designate the property
42 as Residential-Low Intensity on the City's official future land use map; and
43

44 3. Zoning case number ZON2018-10017 requesting to designate the property
45 as the “1-2 Family Residential District’ with the “Traditional City Overlay” and
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-65

the “Wekiva Overlay” district (R-2A/T/W) on the City's official zoning maps
(together, hereinafter referred to as the “applications”); and

WHEREAS, based upon the evidence presented to the MPB, inciuding the
information and analysis contained in the “Staff Report to the Municipal Planning Board”
for application case numbers ANX2018-10012, GMP2018-10026, and ZON2018-10017
(entitled “ltem #1A, B & C — 2032 Indiana Ave Annexations”), the MPB recommended
that the Orlando City Council approve said applications and adopt an ordinance or
ordinances in accordance therewith; and

WHEREAS, the MPB found that application GMP2018-10026 is consistent with:

1. The State Comprehensive Plan as provided at Chapter 187, Florida Statutes
(the “State Comprehensive Plan™); and

2. The East Central Florida 2060 Plan adopted by the East Central Florida
Regional Planning Council pursuant to sections 186.507 and 186.508, Florida
Statutes (the “Strategic Regional Policy Plan”); and

3. The City of Orlando Growth Management Plan, adopted as the city's
‘comprehensive plan” for purposes of the Florida Community Planning Act,
sections 163.3164 through 163.3217, Florida Statutes (the “GMP”); and

WHEREAS, the MPB found that application ZON2018-10017 is consistent with:

1. The GMP; and

2. The City of Orfando Land Development Code, Chapters 58 through 68,
Code of the City of Orlando, Florida (the “LDC"); and

WHEREAS, sections 3 and 4 of this ordinance are adopted pursuant to the
“process for adoption of small-scale comprehensive plan amendment” as provided by
section 163.3187, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Orlando City Council hereby finds that:

1. As of the date of the petition, the property was located in the unincorporated
area of Orange County; and

2. As of the date of the petition, the property is contiguous to the city within the
meaning of subsection 171.031(11), Florida Statutes; and
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-65

3. As of the date of the petition, the property is reasonably compact within the
meaning of subsection 171.031(12), Florida Statutes; and

4. The petition bears the signatures of all owners of property in the area to be
annexed; and

5. Annexation of the property will not result in the creation of enclaves within the
meaning of subsection 171.031(13), Florida Statutes; and

6. The property is located wholly within the boundaries of a single county; and

7. The petition proposes an annexation that is consistent with the purpose of
ensuring sound urban development and accommeodation to growth; and

8. The petition, this ordinance, and the procedures leading to the adoption of
this ordinance are consistent with the uniform legisiative standards provided
by the Florida Municipal Annexation and Contraction Act for the adjustment of
municipal boundaries; and

9. The petition proposes an annexation that is consistent with the purpose of
ensuring the efficient provision of urban services to areas that become urban
in character within the meaning of section 171.021, Florida Statutes; and

10. The petition proposes an annexation that is consistent with the purpose of
ensuring that areas are not annexed unless municipal services can be
provided to those areas; and

WHEREAS, the Orlando City Council hereby finds that this ordinance is in the
best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare, and is consistent with the
applicable provisions of Florida Statutes, the State Comprehensive Plan, the Strategic
Regional Policy Plan, and the City's GMP and LDC.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: :

SECTION 1. ANNEXATION. Pursuant to the authority granted by section
171.044, Florida Statutes, and having determined that the owner or owners of the
property have petitioned the Orlando City Council for annexation into the corporate limits
of the city, and having determined that the petition bears the signatures of all owners of
property in the area proposed to be annexed, and having made the findings set forth in
this ordinance, the property is hereby annexed into the corporate limits of the City of
Orlando, Florida, and the boundary lines of the City are hereby redefined to include the
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-65

property. In accordance with subsection 171.044(3), Florida Statutes, the annexed area
is clearly shown on the map attached to this ordinance as Exhibit B.

SECTION 2. CITY BOUNDARIES. Pursuant to section 171.091, Florida Statutes,
the charter boundary article of the city is hereby revised in accordance with this
ordinance. The city clerk, or designee, is hereby directed to file this ordinance as a
revision of the City Charter with the Florida Department of State. The city planning
official, or designee, is hereby directed to amend the city’s official maps in accordance
with this ordinance.

SECTION 3. FLUM DESIGNATION. Pursuant to section 163.3187, Florida
Statutes, the City of Orlando, Florida, adopted Growth Management Plan Future Land
Use Map designation for the Property is hereby established as “Residential-Low
Intensity” as depicted in Exhibit C to this ordinance.

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT OF FLUM. The city planning official, or designee, is
hereby directed to amend the city’s adopted future fand use maps in accordance with
this ordinance.

SECTION 5. ZONING DESIGNATION. Pursuant to the LDC, the zoning
designation for the property is hereby established as the “1-2 Family Residential” district
with the “Traditional City Overlay” and the “Wekiva Overlay” district (denoted on the
city’s official zoning maps as the “R-2A/T/W" district), as depicted in Exhibit D to this
ordinance.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT OF OFFICIAL ZONING MAP. The city zoning
official, or designee, is hereby directed to amend the city’s official zoning maps in
accordance with this ordinance.

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY. If any provision of this ordinance or its application
to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity does not affect other
provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid
provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are severable.

SECTION 8. SCRIVENER’S ERROR. The city attorney may correct scrivener’s
errors found in this ordinance by filing a corrected copy of this ordinance with the city
clerk.

SECTION 9. DISCLAIMER. As provided by subsection 166.033(5), Florida
Statutes, issuance of a development permit by a municipality does not in any way create
any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and
does not create any liability on the part of the municipality for issuance of the permit if
the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a
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ORDINANCE NO. 2018-65

173 |state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal
174 |law. In accordance with subsection 166.033(5), Florida Statutes, it is hereby made a
175 | condition of this ordinance that all other applicable state or federal permits be obtained
176 |before commencement of the development.

177
178 SECTION 10. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance is effective upon adoption,
179 | except for sections one and two, which take effect on the 30" day after adoption, and
180 |sections three, four, five and six, which take effect on the 315t day after adoption unless
181 |this ordinance is lawfully challenged pursuant to subsection 163.3187(5), Florida

182 | Statutes, in which case sections three, four, five and six shall not be effective until the
183 |state land planning agency or the Administration Commission issues a final order

184 |declaring this ordinance “in compliance” as defined at sections 163.3184(1)(b) and

185 |163.3187(5)(d), Florida Statutes.

186
187 DONE, THE FIRST PUBLIC NOTICE, in a newspaper of general circulation in
188 |the City of Orlando, Florida, by the City Clerk of the City of Orlando, Florida, this

189 15 dayof _sNovem el | 2018.

190
191 DONE, THE FIRST READING, by the City Council of the City of Orlando,
192 |Florida, at a regular meeting, this __ {2~ dayof ___Aovenigerl 2018
193

194 DONE, THE SECOND PUBLIC NOTICE, in a newspaper of general circulation in
195 | the City of Orlando, Florida, by the City Clerk of the City of Orlando, Florida, this

196 2 dayof _pecerBER- 2018,

197

198 DONE, THE SECOND READING, A PUBLIC HEARING, AND ENACTED ON

199 | FINAL PASSAGE, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City
200 | Council of the City of Orlando, Florida, at a regular meeting, this [0 day of
201 peceiberl 2018,

202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209 | ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE
210 |CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
211 | ORLANDO, FLORIDA:

212
213 /
214 | City Clerk
215 :

216 |_DENISE ALORIYCE
217 {Print Name

Page 5 of 6 ity Council Meeting:__( 2 — (0 ~| 4
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218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-65

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE
CITY QF ORLANDO, FLORIDA:

Assisﬁnt City Attorney
o TanH

Print Name

**[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]**
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EXHIBIT

VERIFIED I EGAL I A
DESCRIPTION FORM

{APPINDIX ©)

The following legal description has been prepared by “This dessriptici hss Buon

Patrick K. lreland Lleense 6637 ieviwed by the Guwreaw of
Eiglhadring and s scoptable
and submitted to the Clty Planning Bu au for verification. | bused on » compadsen with

Toe Reeoru PLat,

AN WVERFGET
p— T
N4/18
Date o ) B
Application Request (Office Use Only) | ' File No.
2037 INDIANA AVE ANNEXATION ANXZoi®-iooi2.
- GMPZolB-{o026
ZoN20B-100 17

Legal Description Including Acreage (To be typed by Applicant):

Lot 3. Block P, Lawadale, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Buok H, Page 118, ofthe Public
Records of Orange County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest comer of said Lot 3, thence South §9°00'00" East. along the South Right of Way line
of Indiana Avenue, 50.00 feet; thence departing said South Right of Way, South 00°0000" West, 140.00 fect:
thence North 82°00'00" West, 50.00 feet; thence North 00°00'00" East, 140.00 leet, to the Point of Beginning.

CONTRIPING ©.1L ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

{owl
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R2 NO CITY
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CITY OF
@-T-ﬁ LANDO

Fiscal Impact Statement

Indicate the Total Fiscal Impact of the action requested, including personnel, operating, and capital costs. Indicate costs

for the current fiscal year and annualized costs. Include all related costs necessary to place the asset in service.

Description: Annexation of property at 2032 Indiana Ave., generally located south of Indiana Avenue, west of 1-4, north of

Harmon Avenue and east of Formosa Avenue.

Expenses

Will the action be funded from the Departmeht’s current year budget? [ Yes 1 No

If No, please identify how this action will be funded, including any proposed Budget Resolution Committee (BRC)

action(s). (enter:

Current Fiscal Year Estimated Annualized

Cost Estimate Cost Thereafter
Personnel $0 $0
Operating/Capital $0 $0
Total Amount $0 $0

Comments (optional): {ent

Revenues

What is the source of any revenue and the estimated amount? Anntialpropertytax Amount $562
Is this recurring revenue? X Yes [1 No

Comments (optional): (enter:text'here)

Funding

Expenses/Revenues will be recorded to:

Source #1 Source #2 Source #3
Fund ‘taxtherg) entertext:fiere) Here)

Department /Division 8) (enter:text’higre)

Cost Center/Project/Grant | (enteritext.here)

Total Amount $0 $0

FIS 10/1/18
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Publistied Daily
ORANGE County, Florida

State Of Illinois
County Of Cook

Before the undersioﬁed authority personally appeared

Spencer C} Clark, ‘who on oath says thdt he or she is an Advertising SR

Representative ofthe ORLANDO SENTINEL, a DAILY newspaper
published at the ORLANDO SENTINEL in ORANGE County, Florida;
that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter
of 11150-Public Hearing Notice, December 10, 2018 at.2:00 p.m.,
Ordinance. Number 2018-65 was published in said newspaper in the issues
of Nov 25, 2018; Dec 02, 2018.

Affiant further says that the said ORLANDO SENTINEL is a newspaper
Published in said ORANGE County, Florida, and that the said niéwspaper
has heretofore been continuously published in said ORANGE County,
Flarida, each day and has been entered as periodicals matter at the post
office in ORANGE County, Florida, in said ORANGE County, Florida, for
a period.of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached
copy of advertisement; and affiant further says that he or she has neither
paid nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate,
commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for
publication in the said newspaper.

/f“/
% '_ Spencer Clark
7l f%’
J2 Slgna’ﬁuc of Name of Affiant

Sworn to and sibscribed before me on this 7 day of December, 2018,
by above Aftiant, who is personally known to me ( X ) or who has produced identification ( ).

()<

:

Slgna ¢ of Notary Public
‘e WMSEAL
: JAMES D MORGAN

NOTARY FUBLIC - STAYE OF ILLINDIS
? My COMMISBION BXPIRES 09071

Name of Notary, Typed, Printed, or Stamped

Sold Te:

City of Orlando - CU00118969
400 S Orange Ave

Fl2

Orlando, FL, 32801-3360

Bill To:

City of Orlando - CU00118969
400 S Orange Ave

Fl2

Orlando, FL, 32801-3360

5990989
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City Counch witt consider progosed
ordingnce 4201843, politied AN
CRONANCE OF THE OiTY
COURCIL OF THE CiTy OF
CRLANDO, FLORIDA, A‘“l&ﬁélmﬁ
0 T:s&’-’ CORPORATE s
é,,, iT§ QF THE CITY C*,FETM’%
l*‘” SEKERALLY  LOCATED
SQL»TH! OF  {¥D1aNs AVESNUE,
WEST OF 14,
NORTH OF HARMON AVEKRUE AND
EAST OF FORMDSA AVENUE, AKD
COMPRISED OF 0.1 ACRES OF
LD, WORE OB LESS, AND

ARENDING THE CiITYS
BOUKRDARY DESCRIPTION;
AMBENDING THE OTYE

ADOFRTED . BGROWTH
MANAGEMENT PLAM 70

DESIGNATE THE PROPERTY 43
RESIDENTIAL-LOW

INTENSITY ON  THE CITY'S
OFFCIAL FUTURE LANMD USE
ars; SEMGHNATING THE
PRQPERTY AS THE 1-2

FastiLy RESIDENTIAL DMESTRICT
WiTH THE TRADITHONAL ITY
AND WEKIVA OVERLAY DISTRICT
(RISTTAY  ON THE CiTY5
-OFFiflaL ZONING MAPS:
PROVIDING FOR AMENDNMENT OF
THE CITY'S OFFiICIal, FUTURE
LAND USE ANMD ZONMING MAPE;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY.
CORRECTION OF SCRIVEHER'S
ERRORS, PERMIT DISCLASMER,
AND AN EFFECTIVE RATE,

T

RATY
ER6IF O g
: g
EA ¥
% il
: o
Loy

TR 34

A puntic hegring 95 this prdisangs ik

bBe  metd dueing Council’s  raguay
menting keginning at 1O paw, in

Councit Chumbers, 2ad figar, Osando
City Mo, 400 8. Ororpe  Ave,
Criomdo, Floride, laterested portias
eay oesedr & he meeting ool be
hedrd with raspect 10 the preposed
crdingnce. ¥ 60 person degides m
opoag: Dpy oscisian mbde by Coungi
with raspect o ony metiar gansidered
gl e hearing, ke or she will seed o
racors of the oracesdings. o that.



Orlando Sentinel

W”*”m“‘mwmmwwmwm“‘ e

for su h. nvrcase* he or sme mcw ;ced
1o ensure thoy o verboling recerd af
the proceedings i mode, which rerord
inclunes the festimeny snd evidpncs
ugon which the appesl s o b2 bosed.
The proocsed ordinesce ol a
tempiate !egm description By mems
oo Bounds of e oren orcansed For
ormexation nmv pesinspectag by e
pusplin a1 the Office of the Tity Clerk
iceoted on ing Znd floor ofF Oriondn
City Hail, 008 8, Opsmge Avenus,
Criongo. Flerids. Buoiifiet parsons
with ¢iaobilities sepding auxdiary oid
or servics, or dther pesistance, 5o thay
con participaie equoily in this meefing
stuld contost the Offize of the Oty
Ciork of {43 62251 0s soon oS
poasinie by no ler than 48 howrs
befors the meating,

085950985 1125 1R
5990989

R

TR SOt





